SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: July 21, 2021

Agenda Section: Consent

Agenda Item Title: Pre-K 4 SA Competitive Education Grants 2021-2022 Renewal

From: Theresa Servellon, Chief Academic Officer

Additional Presenters if Applicable:

Description: Pre K 4 SA has awarded South San Antonio ISD $168,000 and authorized the contract
execution for one additional year during their May 13, 2021 Board Meeting.

Historical Data: South San Antonio ISD previously received an award from Pre K 4 SA in the
2020 -2021 school year.

Recommendation: Approve the Pre-K 4 SA Competitive Education Grants 2021-2022 Renewal.

Funding Budget Code and Amount: Pre-K 4 SA Award $168,000

fForm Revised: June 2021



AMENDMENT TO
PRE-K 4 SA PUBLIC SCHOOL GRANT AGREEMENT

This amendment is entered into by and between the San Antonio Early Childhood Education Municipal
Development Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CORPORATION™), and South San Antonio
Independent School District (hereinafter referred to as “GRANTEE”), both of which may be referred to
herein collectively as the “Parties”.

The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the mutual
obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks hereinafter described.

WHEREAS, the CORPORATION entered into a contract with GRANTEE pursuant to an Agreement

(heremafter referred to as “the Agreement”) that commenced on July 1, 2020 and ends on June 30, 2021;
and

WHEREAS, the CORPORATION has determined that it wishes to exercise the renewal option for the
Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement to end on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the PARTIES agree that the total value of the Grant Agreement should be revised from its
current maximum amount of $250,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $418,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE CORPORATION and GRANTEE agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 2.1 is amended by deleting section 2.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the language below:

2.1 Except as otherwise provided for pursuant to the provisions hereof, this Grant Agreement
shall begin on July 1, 2021 and shall terminate on June 30, 2022. This Agreement may not
be renewed or extended further without approval of the Corporation’s Board.

2. Section 3.1 is amended by deleting section 3.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the language below:

3.1 Corporation will reimburse Grantee for costs incurred for the Project in accordance with the
budget approved for the Project by the Corporation and all subsequently authorized
amendments to the same. It is specifically agreed that reimbursement hereunder shall not
exceed the combined total amount of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND
NO/100THS DOLLARS] ($418,000.00). It is expressly understood and agreed by the
Grantee and Corporation that the Corporation’s obligations under this Grant are contingent
upon the actual receipt of adequate revenue, as applicable, to meet Corporation’s liabilities
hereunder. Should the Corporation not receive sufficient funds to make payments pursuant
to this Grant or should awarded Grant Funds be reduced, Corporation shall notify Grantee in
writing within a reasonable time after such fact has been determined and may, at its option,
either terminate this Grant or reduce the Project and Grant Funds accordingly. Funds are
intended to supplement, not supplant other funding sources available to Grantee including
private, federal, state, or local funds. Grant Funds are meant to add to, enhance, expand,
increase, or extend the programs and services offered by Grantee with other fund sources and



Grant Funds shall not supplant other funds used to offer those programs and services. In the
event that Grant Funds are utilized to pay 100 percent ofan employee’s salary, that employee
must expend 100 percent of his/her time on Grant related activities.

3. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are hereby continued and shal
remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment.

Executed this the 21 day of July , 2021,

SAN ANTONIO EARLY SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION SCHOOL DISTRICT

MUNICIPAL

DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION:

By: ' By:

Name: Sarah Baray, Ph.D. Name: _Dr. Marc Puig

Title: _ CEO Title: _Superintendent

Date: Date:




